under the Takeovers Code) with the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees

has become a substantial Shareholder immediately after the Placing. The net proceeds from

the Placing, after deducting related placing commission and other related expenses in

connection with the Placing, is approximately HK$119.7 million. The Company intends to

apply the net proceeds from the Placing to finance the Possible Investment and/or Possible

Acquisition (if materialise) or otherwise as general working capital of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 120,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 20.0% of the issued share

capital of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 16.7% of the

enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after Completion. The aggregate

nominal value of the Placing Shares issued under the Placing is HK$1,200,000.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company, (i) immediately before

Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent.

Mr. Cheng Nga Ming

Vincent (Note) 270,000,000 45.00 270,000,000 37.50
Placees – – 120,000,000 16.67
Public Shareholders 330,000,000 55.00 330,000,000 45.83

Total 600,000,000 100.00 720,000,000 100.00

– 2 –

Note: 243,000,000 Shares were held by Tian Li Holdings Limited (“Tian Li”) which in turn is owned as to

70% and 30% by Mr. Cheng and Ms. Cheng Nga Yee (“Ms. Cheng”) respectively. Ms. Cheng is the sister

of Mr. Cheng. As Mr. Cheng is the controlling shareholder of Tian Li, he is deemed to be interested in

the 243,000,000 Shares held by Tian Li under the SFO. The remaining interest in 27,000,000 Shares are

held by Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent in his personal capacity.

By Order of the Board

ORIENTAL CITY GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Cheng Nga Ming Vincent

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 October 2013